RESOLUTION APPROVING REPORT OF CANVASSING BOARD AND DECLARING RESULTS OF A SPECIAL BOND ISSUE ELECTION

WHEREAS, the Canvassing Board heretofore appointed by the City Council has canvassed the returns of a special election held on the 8th day of April, 1948, to vote on the issuing of bonds for the purpose of defraying the cost of constructing the Springfield Avenue Extension Public Improvement in the City of Urbana, Illinois, and has made its report of such canvass and presented to the City Council the Poll Books used in said election showing the votes cast for and against the issuing of said bonds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the report of said Canvassing Board be and the same is hereby approved; that it appears to the said City Council from said report and the Poll Books presented herewith, and the City Council finds that that there were 288 votes cast for the issuance of said bonds and 124 votes cast against the issuance of said bonds; that the said City Council hereby declares that the question "Shall bonds for the purpose of defraying the cost of constructing the Springfield Avenue Extension Public Improvement as set forth in an Ordinance heretofore adopted aggregating the principal amount of Sixty Five Thousand (\$65,000.00) Dollars dated June, 1948, bearing interest at the rate of Three and one-half per cent $(3\frac{1}{2}\%)$ per annum and maturing in amounts of Six Thousand Dollars (\$6,000.00) on December 1st in each of the years 1950 to 1958, both inclusive, and Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) on December 1, 1960, be issued by the City Council of the City of Urbana pursuant to and in accordance with an Ordinance of said City entitled 'An Ordinance providing for the issuance of Sixty Five Thousand (\$65,000.00) Dollars Springfield Avenue Extension Public Improvement Bonds for the purpose of extending Springfield

.

Avenue from Coler Avenue to McCullough Avenue, of the width of sixty feet, and the acquisition of the necessary real estate therefor, and the consturction thereon of a concrete cement pavement thirty seven feet in width including concrete curb and gutter, and including excavating, drainage, and illuminating said extension, and also construction of a concrete cement sidewalk adjacent to the property line along each side of extended street; and the construction of a culvert over the Boneyard Branch, and the widening of the present pavement of Springfield Avenue from Busey Avenue to Coler Avenue to the width of thirty seven feet providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the same?" has carried by a vote of 288 for the issuance of said bonds as against 124 votes opposing the issuing of said bonds.

STATE OF ILLINOIS : CHAMPAIGN COUNTY :

I, Bess M. Holmes, duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, hereby certify that the foregoing is a copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 19th day of April, 1948; that said resolution carried by the unanimous vote of said Council of all the aldermen present; being thirteen present, one alderman being absent.

City Clerk